

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970 The Legislative Research Committee shall biennially study and review state motor vehicle needs and uses and shall report its findings to the Legislature. Department and agency heads shall justify the purchase of motor vehicles as part of request for appropriations before the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become effective July 1, 1970.

Effective July 1, 1970

Chapter 545

AN ACT Relating to Place of Hearings on Post-Conviction Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 14, § 5505, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 5505 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The hearing on the motion or writ may be ordered held in any place open to the public in any county in the State.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 546

AN ACT Relating to Grants and Interest-free Loans for Preliminary Planning of Pollution Abatement Facilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 412, repealed and replaced. Section 412 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 412. Grants and loans for preliminary planning

The commission is authorized to make grants to municipalities, quasimunicipal corporations, regional planning commissions and councils of governments, according to the following schedule, for their expenses incurred in preliminary planning of pollution abatement facilities and pollution abatement construction programs.

Where the population, according to the last decennial census of the United States, of the total area embraced by the preliminary planning is:

- 1. 10,000 or less, the grant may not exceed \$5,000;
- 2. Between 10,000 and 25,000, the grant may not exceed \$15,000;
- 3. Between 25,000 and 50,000, the grant may not exceed \$50,000;
- 4. Between 50,000 and 100,000, the grant may not exceed \$100,000;
- 5. Over 100,000, the grant may not exceed \$150,000.

For the purposes of this section, "preliminary planning" means engineering studies which include analyses of existing pollution problems; estimates of the cost of alternative methods of waste treatment; studies of areas to be served by the proposed facilities and estimates of the cost of serving such areas; preliminary sketches of existing and proposed sewer and treatment plant layouts; and estimates of alternative methods of financing including user charges, and other studies and estimates designed to aid the municipality, quasi-municipal corporation, regional planning commission or council of governments in deciding whether and how best to proceed with a pollution abatement construction program; but does not include costs incurred after the governing body of such municipality, quasi-municipal corporation, regional planning commission or council of governments has duly voted to proceed with such a program.

No grant shall be made under this section where the total area embraced by the preliminary planning for which the grant is sought has been the subject of preliminary planning within the 5 years previous to the date application for such grant is received by the commission; nor shall any such grant be made to any municipality or quasi-municipal corporation where, within the 5 years previous to the date application for such grant is received by the commission, such municipality, quasi-municipal corporation, or any portion thereof, has been included in regional preliminary planning, if such planning was aided by a grant made under this section. For the purposes of this section, "regional preliminary planning" means preliminary planning involving more than one municipality, quasi-municipal corporation, or portion thereof, or any combination thereof.

The commission is further authorized to make noninterest bearing loans to municipalities, quasi-municipal corporations, regional planning commissions and councils of governments for their expenses incurred in preliminary planning of pollution abatement facilities and pollution abatement construction programs. The aggregate amount of outstanding loans made by virtue of this section shall not exceed \$1,000,000. Loans under this section shall be on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the commission.

Sec. 2. Applicability; transitional provisions. No grants or loans shall be made by the commission under section I of this Act for preliminary planning which has been contracted for prior to January I, 1970. The commission is authorized to pay, in accordance with and subject to the limitations of the law in effect prior to the effective date of this Act, the expenses of sewage surveys of municipalities, quasi-municipal corporations and regional planning commissions which had submitted requests for such payment prior to the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 3. Source of grant moneys. Grants and loans made by the commission under section 1 of this Act shall be disbursed from the proceeds of the sale of bonds authorized by chapter 181 of the private and special laws of 1969.